The carrying amount of the Consolidated Entity's foreign currency denominated financial assets and financial liabilities at the
reporting date were as follows (holdings are shown in AUD equivalent):

  Assets Liabilities
  2020  2019  2020  2019
Consolidated  $  $  $  $

US dollars  2,177,516  482,962  (902,577) (97,111)
GBP  166,697  26,019  (847,681) (21,613)

  2,344,213  508,981  (1,750,258) (118,724)

The following tables below illustrate the sensitivity of the net result for the year and equity in regard to the Group’s financial
assets and financial liabilities compared with the currency on deposit and AUD exchange rate. It assumes a +/- 5% change
in the exchange rate for the year ended at 30 June 2020. This percentage has been determined based on average market
volatility in exchange rates in the previous 12 months. The sensitivity analysis is based on the Group’s foreign currency
financial instruments held at each reporting date. This assumes that other variables, in particular interest rates, remain
constant.

  AUD strengthened AUD weakened

Consolidated - 2020

% change

 Effect on
profit before

tax

Effect on

equity

% change

 Effect on
profit before

tax

Effect on

equity

US dollars  5%   (63,747)  63,747  5%   63,747  (63,747)
GBP  5%   3,405  (3,405)  5%   (3,405) 3,405

   (60,342)  60,342   60,342  (60,342)

  AUD strengthened AUD weakened

Consolidated - 2019

% change

 Effect on
profit before

tax

Effect on

equity

% change

 Effect on
profit before

tax

Effect on

equity

US dollars  5%   (19,293)  19,293  5%   19,293  (19,293)
GBP  5%   (220)  220  5%   220  (220)

   (19,513)  19,513   19,513  (19,513)

Price risk
The Consolidated Entity is not exposed to any significant price risk.

Interest rate risk
The Consolidated Entity is not exposed to any significant interest rate risk.

Credit risk
Credit risk refers to the risk that a counterparty will default on its contractual obligations resulting in financial loss to the
Consolidated Entity. The Consolidated Entity has a strict code of credit, including obtaining agency credit information,
confirming references and setting appropriate credit limits. The Consolidated Entity obtains guarantees where appropriate to
mitigate credit risk. The maximum exposure to credit risk at the reporting date to recognised financial assets is the carrying